

MHBU040009422019



ORDER BELOW EXH.04.

This is the application for seeking interim relief. It is submitted that since 26/06/2018 the minor son Kartik is residing with non applicant and she is not allowing the applicant to meet with him therefore, he has filed present petition under section 7 and 25 for appointment of guardian of minor.

2. Notice was issued to respondent, she appeared and filed reply by stating that the applicant never cared for non applicant or minor child. He had not taken their responsibility. The minor is taking education and has to attend the school very early therefore, it is submitted that only to harass them the application is filed. If same is not allowed, there will be irreparable loss. Heard arguments on length. Perused the record. Considering the submission of both sides, it is clear that, it will take its own time to decide main petition about appointment of guardian. As the minor child is taking education, now it is not proper to give directions for interim visiting to this applicant for limited period. In the interest of justice it will proper to give directions to the non applicant to provide for visiting right to the minor to present applicant on second and forth Sunday of every month from 10.00 a.m. to 6.00 p.m. at the convenient place suitable for minor. The applicant is directed not to cause any kind of nuisance or trouble during said visit to said minor child and also not to cause any disturbance to the studies of minor during

G. and W. case No.13/2019
Sachin Modi Vrs. Shital Modi
CNR: MHBU04000942-2019

such visit. Both parties are directed to submit by pursis their suitable place for such visit as per the convenience to them. Hence, application is allowed in above terms.

Dated :- 04.08.2022.

(Smt. P.S.Kale)
Adhoc District Judge-1,
Khamgaon.

Certificate

I affirm that the contents of this P.D.F. file order are same, word for word as per original order.

Name of Steno : C. N. Mahale
Name of Court : Addl. Sessions Judge, Khamgaon.
Dictated on : 04/08/2022
Typed on : 05/8/2022
Uploaded on : 05/08/2022