

**ORDER BELOW EXH.47**

(Passed on 20.02.2025)

1. Applicant **Sachin Mohanlal Modi** moved this application with a request to allow him to meet his minor son who is studying in Anubhuti Residential School at Jalgaon. In this proceeding vide order below Exh.39 on 09.09.2024 this Court allowed an application and permitted applicant to meet his child on every second and fourth Saturday in above referred Boarding School subject to Rules of the Boarding School.
2. Above referred Boarding School by an Email informed this Court that they do not have any policy to allow anyone to meet with the child without consent of guardian. However, concerned School had lost sight of a fact that applicant is biological father of the child and custody dispute is pending before this Court. When this Court issued a show cause notice to the School, in response as per Exh.43 its Administrator submits that School will accept decision of this Court.
3. Thus, under light of Exh.43 present application is moved. Undisputedly, predecessor of this Court and this Court as well allowed applicant to have limited access with his minor son. Thus, in view of above facts and circumstances applicant proposed two places i.e Hotel Royal Palace, Ramdas Colony, Jalgaon or Mahatma Gandhi Baug, Jalgaon for having a meeting

with his son. Grounds are satisfactory. Hence, order.

ORDER

1. Application is allowed.
2. Applicant is allowed to meet his child in Hotel Royal Palace, Ramdas Colony, Jalgaon on every second and fourth Saturday between 11.00 a.m. to 1.00 p.m. in presence of representative of Anubhuti Boarding School, Jalgaon.
3. Anubhuti Boarding School, Jalgaon is requested to assign its representative who would accompany child during meeting with his father i.e. applicant.
4. Applicant is directed to incur expenses of said meeting and expenses, if any, required to be incur by School for making available its representative during meeting.
5. Applicant shall follow above timing scrupulously and not to cause any inconvenience to above referred Boarding School.
6. Applicant shall take utmost care of the child during the visit/meeting and at any cost the child shall be again handed over to the Boarding School Administration at 1.00 p.m.
7. Inform School Administration about this order. Hamdast allowed.

Khamgaon
Dt. 20.02.2025

(Prasad P. Kulkarni)
District Judge-2,
Khamgaon.

Certificate

I affirm that, the contents of this P.D.F. file are correct, word to word, as per original order.

Name of Court : D.J.-2, Khamgaon, Dist. Buldhana.

Name of Steno : Govinda D. Bhoyte (Stenographer Grade-3)

Decided On : 20.02.2025.

Signed On : 20.02.2025.

Uploaded On : 20.02.2025.