

MHBU040009422019



Order Below Exh. 44.
(Date:- 16/04/2026)

This is the application for grant of interim custody of minor son Kartik.

02. The applicant is the father of minor Kartik. He came with the case that the non-applicant and her family members so also administrator of the Anubhuti Residential School are not allowing to meet the applicant with his ward that is Kartik. Thus, the interim custody of Kartik may be granted to him.

03. The respondent failed to file the reply to the present application.

04. Heard advocate M. M. Sharma at length.

05. Perused the record. It reveals that as per order dated 09/09/2024 below Exh. 39 the applicant was permitted to meet the ward Kartik at Anubhuti Residential School, Jalgaon on every second and fourth saturday between 11.00 a.m. to 01.00 p.m. subject to the rules of the Boarding School.

5.1 Further it reveals from the application Exh. 41 that the administrator of the concerned boarding school not permitted the applicant to meet the ward Kartik. Hence, the court has issued show cause notice to the administrator of the Anubhuti School. Whereas by virtue of Exh. 43 the administrator of Anubhuti School undertaken to obey the orders of the court.

5.2 Thereafter, the present application Exh. 44 was taken out by the applicant.

5.3 Subsequently on 20/02/2025 the Exh. 47 was taken out by the applicant. By virtue of order dated 20/02/2025 below Exh. 47 the applicant is permitted to meet the ward in Hotel Royal Palace, Ramdas Colony, Jalgaon on every second and fourth Saturday between 11.00 a.m. to 01.00 p.m. in presence of representative of Anubhuti School, Jalgaon. Moreover by virtue of said order appropriate directions are given to the Anubhuti Boarding School for just and proper execution of the order.

5.4 After passing the order below Exh. 47 on 20/02/2025, no grievance application is filed by the applicant alleging that the non-applicant and the administrator of Anubhuti Boarding School are not permitting him to meet the ward Kartik. Thus, the presumption is that taking the advantage of order below Exh. 47 the applicant is regularly and smoothly meeting to his ward Kartik at Hotel Royal Palace, Ramdas Colony, Jalgaon.

06. Whereas the ground set up in the present application Exh. 44 is that the non-applicant and the administrator of the Anubhuti Boarding School are not permitting him to meet the ward Kartik. But, in view of the observations in the paragraph No. 5.4, at this juncture said ground is not open with the applicant for seeking the interim custody of minor ward. Hence, for want of merits I proceed to pass the following order.

Order

1. The application stands rejected.

Date: 16/04/2026.
Place: Khamgaon.

(Laxmikant A. Bidwai)
Adhoc District Judge-1,
Khamgaon.

Certificate

I affirm that the contents of this PDF file order as correct word to word as per the original order or Judgment.

Name of the Court : Adhoc DJ-1 and ASJ, Khamgaon.

Name and designation : A. A. Tholbare, Stenographer (Grade-2)

Direct Dictated on : 16/04/2026

Checked on : 16/04/2026

Signed on : 16/04/2026

Uploaded On : 16/04/2026